RESOLUTION NO.14 - 2024

A RESOLUTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

SUMMARY

This Resolution proposes to appropriate \$80,508.47 to the HELP Grant Fund.

	Recorder's Office	<u>X</u> Publish Public Hearing
x	Auditor's Office Clerk's Office	Publish O/R after adoption
	Other	

RESOLUTION NO. 14 - 2024

A RESOLUTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate additional funds to support the 2024 annual budget; now therefore:

Section 1. Be it resolved by the Auburn Common Council, that for the expenses of the City of Auburn for the Memorial Park Project, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated into the fund named and for the purposes specified.

Fund Name:	2415 HELP Grant	<u>Amount</u>
Budget	Classification: Capital Outlays – Memorial Park Project	\$80,508.47
Total for 2415	HELP Grant:	\$80,508.47

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Auburn, Indiana, this $\frac{3^{rd}}{2}$ day of <u>December</u>, 2024.

James Finchum, Councilmember

ATTEST:

Honie K Portus

Lorrie K. Pontius Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Auburn, Indiana, this me this 3^{-2} day of

December, 2024.

Lorrie K Pontius

Lorrie K. Pontius, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AND SIGNED by me this 3rd day of hecenber, 2024.

le

David E. Clark, H., Mayor

AYE

Natalie DeWitt

Rollille

Rod Williams

Jomes Fill

Dan Braun c. R David Bundy

Kevin Webb

A. With $\dot{\mathbf{Q}}$

Emily Prosser Call Prosser

NAY

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of the City of Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana, that the proper legal officers of the Auburn Common Council at their regular meeting place in Auburn, Indiana, at 6 o'clock P.M. on the 3rd Day of December, 2024 will consider the following additional appropriations in excess of the Budget for the current year to fund the HELP Grant Fund.

Fund Name: 2415 HELP Grant Amount

Budget Classification: Capital Outlays

\$80,508.47

\$80,508.47

Total for 2415 HELP Grant:

Taxpayers appearing at the meeting shall have a right to be heard. This is not a tax rated fund and will not increase the Tax Rate. The additional appropriations as finally made will be referred to the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF). The DLGF will make a written determination as to the sufficiency of funds to support the appropriations made within fifteen (15) days of receipt of a Certified Copy of the action taken.

Dated: 11/21/2024

Honie K. Pontius, Clerk-Treasurer



OFFICIAL AD PROOF

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run in **The Star** on the dates indicated below. If changes are needed, please contact us prior to deadline at **(260) 347-0400**.

Notice ID: 45DiMLGPxu3QGq2mthgg | Proof Updated: Nov. 21, 2024 at 01:05pm EST Notice Name: TS - 2415 Help Grant | Publisher ID: 2090028

FILER	FILING	FOR
Lorrie Pontius	The Sta	r
lkpontius@ci.auburn.in.us		
(260) 925-6450		
Columns Wide:	1 Ad Cla	ss : Legals
Total Column Inches: 3.6	5	
Number of Lines:	33	
11/22/2024: Government Le Notice	gals	16.17
	Subtotal	\$16.17
	Tax	\$10.17

See Proof on Next Page

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF ADDI-TIONAL APPROPRIATIONS Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of the City of Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana, that the proper legal officers of the Auburn Common Council at their regular meeting place in Auburn, Indiana, at 6 o'clock P.M. on the 3 rd Day of December, 2024 will consider the following additional appropriations in excess of the Budget for the current year to fund the HELP Grant Fund.

Amount

Fund Name: 2415 HELP Grant Budget Classification: Capital Out-lays • \$90,508.47 Total for 2415 HELP Grant:

\$80,508.47 Taxpayers appearing at the meet-ing shall have a right to be heard. This is not a tax rated fund and will not increase the Tax Rate. The additional appropriations as finally made will be referred to the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF). The DLGF will make a written determination as to the sufficiency of funds within fifteen (15) days of receipt of a Certified Copy of the action taken.

Dated: 11/21/2024 Lorrie K. Pontius, Clerk-Treasurer 11/22, 2024, hspaxlp